

Contact;

TDK Corporation(Tokyo)

Corporate Communications Department
Tatsuhiko Atsumi

+81(3)5201-7102

Consolidated results (U.S. GAAP) for the 1st quarter of FY March 2010

Summary (April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009)

Term Item	1Q of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008)		1Q of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009)			Change	
	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Net sales	190,623	100.0	181,546	100.0	1,891,104	(9,077)	-4.8
Operating income (loss)	5,393	2.8	(3,645)	-2.0	(37,969)	(9,038)	-
Income (loss) before income taxes	5,577	2.9	(5,418)	-3.0	(56,438)	(10,995)	-
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp.	4,446	2.3	(3,216)	-1.8	(33,500)	(7,662)	-
Per common share :							
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp. / Basic	Yen 34.48		Yen (24.93)		U.S.\$ (0.26)		
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp./ Diluted	Yen 34.46		Yen (24.93)		U.S.\$ (0.26)		
Capital expenditures	31,127	-	15,160	-	157,917	(15,967)	-51.3
Depreciation and amortization	18,398	9.7	19,966	11.0	207,979	1,568	8.5
Research and development	13,260	7.0	13,244	7.3	137,958	(16)	-0.1
Result of financial income (loss)	1,039	-	(577)	-	(6,010)	(1,616)	-
Ratio of overseas production	74.0%	-	76.9%	-	-		
Number of employees	62,797	-	68,939	-	-		

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

[Summary Information and Financial Statements]

1.Summary Information Regarding Consolidated Business Results

Consolidated results for the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the three-month period from April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009, were as follows:

The first quarter of fiscal 2010 in the electronics market, which has a large bearing on the consolidated performance of TDK, saw demand for many finished products deteriorate due to the impact of the synchronized global recession that began in the fall of 2008, leading to a substantial drop in production. Thereafter, as demand is seeing a trend towards recovery, so too is production of many finished products. Nevertheless, demand for finished products as a whole was weak in the first quarter of fiscal 2010 compared with the first quarter of the previous fiscal year and a full-scale recovery was therefore not achieved. Production of some finished products, namely flat-screen TVs, notebook PCs and smart phones, increased year on year, however.

In this business environment, TDK posted consolidated net sales of ¥181,546 million (U.S.\$1,891,104 thousand), down 4.8% year on year from ¥190,623 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2009. TDK recorded an operating loss of ¥3,645 million (U.S.\$37,969 thousand), ¥9,038 million worse than the operating income of ¥5,393 million in the corresponding quarter in fiscal 2009. TDK also posted a loss before income taxes of ¥5,418 million (U.S.\$56,438 thousand), ¥10,995 million worse than the income before income taxes of ¥5,577 million in the corresponding quarter in fiscal 2009. Furthermore, TDK recorded a net loss attributable to TDK Corp. of ¥3,216 million (U.S.\$33,500 thousand), ¥7,662 million worse than the net income of ¥4,446 million in the first three months of fiscal 2009. Basic net loss attributable to TDK Corp. per common share was ¥24.93 (U.S.\$0.26), compared with basic net income attributable to TDK Corp. per common share of ¥34.48 in the first quarter of fiscal 2009.

Average first-quarter yen exchange rates for the U.S. dollar and euro were ¥97.36 and ¥132.66, respectively, as the yen appreciated 6.9% versus the U.S. dollar and 18.8% against the euro, compared with the first quarter (April 1 to June 30) of the previous fiscal year. This lowered net sales by approximately ¥10.1 billion and operating income by approximately ¥2.5 billion.

(Sales by Sector)

TDK's net sales are made up of four product sectors: (1) electronic materials, (2) electronic devices, (3) recording devices, and (4) others. Net sales of the EPCOS Group, which were consolidated from the third quarter of fiscal 2009, are included in "others" because the EPCOS Group's product segmentation doesn't correspond to the segmentation used by TDK. Furthermore, recording media sales were included in the "others" sector due to their materiality following the August 2007 transfer of the TDK brand recording media sales business. Sector sales were as follows.

(1-1) Electronic materials

This sector is broken down into two product categories: capacitors, and ferrite cores and magnets.

Sales in the electronic materials sector dropped 37.7% from ¥45,671 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2009 to ¥28,469 million (U.S.\$296,552 thousand).

[Capacitors] Sales decreased year on year. This reflected lower sales of multilayer ceramic chip capacitors, the main product in the capacitors category, for use in key applications, namely PCs, AV equipment, game equipment, mobile phones and car electronics. Flagging demand, falling sales prices and an appreciating yen against the U.S. dollar were the main factors behind the decrease in overall sales.

[Ferrite cores and magnets] Sales of ferrite cores and magnets declined year on year, the result of lower sales for use in main applications in respect of both products.

(1-2) Electronic devices

This sector has three product categories: inductive devices, high-frequency components and other products.

Sales in the electronic devices sector declined 30.2% from ¥48,675 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2009 to ¥33,982 million (U.S.\$353,979 thousand).

[Inductive devices] Sales of inductive devices decreased year on year. This reflected lower sales of coils and EMC products for flat-screen TVs, mobile phones and automotive electronics applications. Furthermore, in transformers, higher sales for flat-screen TVs and certain other applications were unable to fully compensate for lower sales in other markets.

[High-frequency components] Sales of high-frequency components decreased year on year, reflecting mainly falling sales for use in PCs.

[Other products] Sales of other products were down year on year. In sensors and actuators, higher sales for mobile phone applications fell short of compensating for lower sales in other markets. Furthermore, sales of power supply products fell due to decreased use in semiconductor and other manufacturing facilities and also to the termination of some power supply products.

(1-3) Recording devices

This sector has two product categories: HDD heads and other.

Sector sales decreased 13.7% from ¥72,445 million to ¥62,550 million (U.S.\$651,562 thousand).

[HDD heads] Sales decreased year on year. TDK's HDD head sales volume increased from the first quarter of fiscal 2009. Nevertheless, the effect of falling prices and the yen's appreciation against the U.S. dollar brought sales down in monetary terms.

[Other] Category sales decreased year on year.

(1-4) Others

This sector includes all TDK products not included in the three sectors above. Sector sales increased 137.3% from ¥23,832 million to ¥56,545 million (U.S.\$589,011 thousand). This included net sales of the EPCOS Group of ¥36,953 million. The main products in the others sector, excluding products manufactured and sold by the EPCOS Group, are recording media and energy devices (rechargeable batteries). While sales of energy devices rose, sales of recording media declined.

(Sales by Region)

Detailed sales by region can be found in the segment information on page 11.

[Japan] Overall sales declined, with sales decreasing in all four product sectors.

[Americas] Overall sales declined, with sales decreasing in all product sectors except others, which was boosted by the inclusion of sales of the EPCOS Group.

[Europe] Overall sales rose. Sales rose in others mainly due to the inclusion of EPCOS Group net sales.

[Asia (excluding Japan) and other areas] Overall sales declined, with sales decreasing in all product sectors except others, where inclusion of EPCOS Group net sales lifted sales.

As a result, overseas sales edged up 0.2% from ¥158,158 million to ¥158,509 million (U.S.\$1,651,135 thousand). Overseas sales accounted for 87.3% of consolidated net sales, a 4.3 percentage point increase from 83.0% one year earlier.

2. Summary Information Regarding Consolidated Financial Position

(2-1) The following table summarizes TDK's consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2009.

Total assets	¥1,119,640 million	(1.7% increase)
Total stockholders' equity	¥544,315 million	(1.8% decrease)
Stockholders' equity ratio	48.6%	(1.7 percentage point decrease)

At June 30, 2009, total assets had increased by ¥18,604 million compared with March 31, 2009. Short-term investments increased by ¥10,930 million and net trade receivables increased by ¥19,446 million. On the other hand, cash and cash equivalents decreased by ¥7,640 million and inventories decreased by ¥6,840 million.

Total liabilities increased by ¥29,526 million compared with March 31, 2009, mainly reflecting increases of ¥13,456 million in short-term debt and ¥15,647 million in trade payables.

Total stockholders' equity decreased by ¥9,903 million from March 31, 2009 due mainly to a ¥11,364 million decrease in retained earnings and a ¥936 million increase in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

(2-2) Cash Flows

	(¥ millions)		
	FY2009 1Q	FY2010 1Q	Change
Net cash provided by operating activities	14,247	18,879	4,632
Net cash used in investing activities	(26,089)	(27,520)	(1,431)
Net cash provided by financing activities	22,189	2,765	(19,424)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	9,362	(1,764)	(11,126)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	19,709	(7,640)	(27,349)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	166,105	165,705	(400)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	185,814	158,065	(27,749)

Operating activities provided net cash of ¥18,879 million (U.S.\$196,656 thousand), a year-on-year increase of ¥4,632 million. TDK recorded a net loss of ¥3,713 million (U.S.\$38,677 thousand) due to the impact of deteriorating market conditions and other factors. Depreciation and amortization increased ¥1,568 million to ¥19,966 million (U.S.\$207,979 thousand). In changes in assets and liabilities, trade receivables increased ¥26,302 million, trade payables increased ¥20,474 million and inventories decreased ¥10,839 million.

Investing activities used net cash of ¥27,520 million (U.S.\$286,667 thousand), ¥1,431 million more year on year. The increase was mainly due to a ¥29,630 million increase in payment for purchase of short-term investments, and a ¥4,155 million decrease in proceeds from sale and maturity of investments in securities. On the other hand, capital expenditures decreased ¥15,967 million and there was a ¥17,923 million increase in proceeds from sale and maturity of short-term investments.

Financing activities provided net cash of ¥2,765 million (U.S.\$28,802 thousand), a ¥19,424 million decrease from the previous fiscal year. The main reason for this was a decrease of ¥19,452 million in short-term debt, net.

3. Summary Information Regarding Consolidated Projections [Fiscal 2010 Consolidated Projections]

TDK's projections for consolidated operating results, capital expenditures, depreciation and amortization, and research and development expenses for fiscal 2010, the year ending March 31, 2010, are as follows.

[Consolidated Projections for Fiscal 2010]

Item \ Term	August 2009 Announcement FY2010 (Forecasts) (¥ millions)	FY2009 (Actual) (¥ millions)	Change from FY2009 (¥ millions)	% change from FY2009	May 2009 Announcement FY2010 (Forecasts) (¥ millions)
Net sales	717,800	727,400	(9,600)	(1.3)	717,800
Operating income	13,500	(54,305)	67,805	-	13,500
Income before income taxes	6,900	(81,630)	88,530	-	6,900
Net income *	5,200	(63,160)	68,360	-	5,200

*From the fiscal year ending March 31, 2010, TDK applies Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 160 issued by the U.S. Financial Accounting Standards Board. "Net income" in the above forecasts is equivalent to "Net income attributable to TDK Corp." under SFAS No. 160 and is calculated the same as "net income" before the application of SFAS No. 160.

[Projections for Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization, and Research and Development Expenses]

(¥ millions)

Item \ Term	FY2010 (Forecasts)		FY2009 (Actual)	
	Amount	% of sales	Amount	% of sales
Capital expenditures	41,000	-	98,425	-
Depreciation and amortization	81,000	11.3	89,567	12.3
Research and development expenses	53,000	7.4	57,645	7.9

(Notes)

(Projections for main products are as follows:)

Electronic Materials and Electronic Devices

Amid an uncertain outlook for consumer spending and capital investment due to lackluster real economies in Japan and overseas, preparing demand forecasts for finished products in the electronics industry and the electronic components used in them is a very difficult task. However, TDK has prepared its sales plans for electronic

materials and electronic devices assuming lower year-on-year demand for key finished products (such as mobile phones and automobiles) that drive the electronic components market.

Recording Devices

TDK has prepared its sales plan for recording devices assuming no year-on-year growth in demand for HDDs and HDD heads because expansion of PC demand cannot be expected.

(Exchange Rate Forecast)

An average yen-U.S. dollar exchange rate of ¥90 is assumed from the second quarter of fiscal 2010.

Cautionary Statements with Respect to Forward-Looking Statements

This material contains forward-looking statements, including projections, plans, policies, management strategies, targets, schedules, understandings and evaluations, about TDK or its group companies (TDK Group). These forward-looking statements are based on the current forecasts, estimates, assumptions, plans, beliefs and evaluations of TDK Group in light of information currently available to it, and contain known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors. TDK Group therefore wishes to caution readers that, being subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, TDK Group's actual results, performance, achievements or financial position could be materially different from any future results, performance, achievements or financial position expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements, and TDK Group undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements after the issue of this material except as provided for in applicable laws and ordinances.

The electronics markets in which TDK Group operates are highly susceptible to rapid changes. Risks, uncertainties and other factors that can have significant effects on TDK Group include, but are not limited to, shifts in technology, fluctuations in demand, prices, interest and foreign exchange rates, and changes in economic environments, conditions of competition, laws and regulations.

4. Fundamental Policy for Distribution of Earnings, and Fiscal 2010 Dividends

TDK recognizes that achieving growth in corporate value over the long term ultimately translates into higher shareholder value. In line with this recognition, TDK's fundamental policy is to work to consistently increase dividends through growth in earnings per share. By actively investing for growth, mainly in the development of new products and technologies in key fields so as to respond precisely to rapid technological advances in the electronics industry, TDK is aiming to increase long-term corporate value. Accordingly, TDK actively reinvests the Company's profits in business activities and sets dividends taking comprehensively into consideration the return on equity (ROE) and dividends on equity (DOE) on a consolidated basis, as well as changes in the business environment, among other factors.

TDK's projected dividends for fiscal 2010 are as follows. TDK plans to pay an interim dividend of ¥30 per common share. The projected year-end dividend will be announced as soon as it is decided.

(Yen)	FY2010 Forecast	FY2009 Actual
Interim dividend	30.00	70.00
Year-end dividend	Undetermined	60.00
Annual dividend	Undetermined	130.00

5. Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements

In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160 ("SFAS 160"), "Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of ARB No. 51". SFAS 160 establishes accounting and reporting standards for ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the parent, the amount of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest, changes in a parent's ownership interest, and the valuation of a retained noncontrolling equity investment when a subsidiary is deconsolidated. SFAS 160 also establishes disclosure requirements that clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent and the interests of the noncontrolling owners.

TDK adopted SFAS 160 on April 1, 2009. Upon the adoption of SFAS 160, minority interests, which were previously shown between liabilities and stockholders' equity on the consolidated balance sheets, are now included in total equity as noncontrolling interests. TDK also has changed the presentation of its consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows. Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's consolidated financial statements to conform to the presentation used for the three-month period ended June 30, 2009. The adoption of SFAS160 did not have a material impact on TDK's financial position and results of operations.

6) Balance sheets

ASSETS							
Item	Term	As of June 30, 2009			As of March 31, 2009		Change from March 31, 2009
		(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)
Current assets		501,505	44.8	5,224,011	481,157	43.7	20,348
Cash and cash equivalents		158,065		1,646,510	165,705		(7,640)
Short-term investments		34,923		363,782	23,993		10,930
Marketable securities		17,646		183,813	17,968		(322)
Net trade receivables		142,157		1,480,802	122,711		19,446
Inventories		98,844		1,029,625	105,684		(6,840)
Other current assets		49,870		519,479	45,096		4,774
Noncurrent assets		618,135	55.2	6,438,906	619,879	56.3	(1,744)
Investments in securities		36,322		378,354	35,047		1,275
Net property, plant and equipment		344,647		3,590,073	348,645		(3,998)
Other assets		237,166		2,470,479	236,187		979
TOTAL		1,119,640	100.0	11,662,917	1,101,036	100.0	18,604

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY							
Item	Term	As of June 30, 2009			As of March 31, 2009		Change from March 31, 2009
		(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)
Current liabilities		230,309	20.6	2,399,052	199,621	18.1	30,688
Short-term debt		84,505		880,260	71,049		13,456
Current installments of long-term debt		5,781		60,219	3,497		2,284
Trade payables		66,617		693,927	50,970		15,647
Accrued expenses		62,453		650,552	63,314		(861)
Other current liabilities		10,953		114,094	10,791		162
Noncurrent liabilities		337,212	30.1	3,512,625	338,374	30.8	(1,162)
Long-term debt, excluding current installments		207,360		2,160,000	210,083		(2,723)
Retirement and severance benefits		99,513		1,036,594	98,007		1,506
Other noncurrent liabilities		30,339		316,031	30,284		55
Total liabilities		567,521	50.7	5,911,677	537,995	48.9	29,526
Common stock		32,641		340,010	32,641		-
Additional paid-in capital		64,355		670,365	64,257		98
Legal reserve		21,176		220,583	20,772		404
Retained earnings		594,258		6,190,188	605,622		(11,364)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		(161,805)		(1,685,469)	(162,741)		936
Treasury stock		(6,310)		(65,729)	(6,333)		23
Total stockholders' equity		544,315	48.6	5,669,948	554,218	50.3	(9,903)
Noncontrolling interests		7,804	0.7	81,292	8,823	0.8	(1,019)
Total equity		552,119	49.3	5,751,240	563,041	51.1	(10,922)
TOTAL		1,119,640	100.0	11,662,917	1,101,036	100.0	18,604

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

7) Statements of operations

Term Item	1Q of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008)		1Q of FY2010 (April 1,2009 - June 30,2009)			Change	
	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Net sales	190,623	100.0	181,546	100.0	1,891,104	(9,077)	-4.8
Cost of sales	148,415	77.9	146,420	80.7	1,525,208	(1,995)	-1.3
Gross profit	42,208	22.1	35,126	19.3	365,896	(7,082)	-16.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses	36,815	19.3	37,348	20.5	389,042	533	1.4
Restructuring cost	-	-	1,423	0.8	14,823	1,423	-
Operating income (loss)	5,393	2.8	(3,645)	-2.0	(37,969)	(9,038)	-
Other income (deductions):							
Interest and dividend income	1,118		444		4,625	(674)	
Interest expense	(79)		(1,021)		(10,635)	(942)	
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(698)		(644)		(6,709)	54	
Other-net	(157)		(552)		(5,750)	(395)	
Total other income (deductions)	184	0.1	(1,773)	-1.0	(18,469)	(1,957)	-
Income (loss) before income taxes	5,577	2.9	(5,418)	-3.0	(56,438)	(10,995)	-
Income taxes	1,340	0.7	(1,705)	-1.0	(17,761)	(3,045)	-
Net income (loss)	4,237	2.2	(3,713)	-2.0	(38,677)	(7,950)	-
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests	(209)	-0.1	(497)	-0.2	(5,177)	(288)	-
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp.	4,446	2.3	(3,216)	-1.8	(33,500)	(7,662)	-

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

8) Statements of cash flows

Item	Term	1Q of FY2010	
		(April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008)	(April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009)
		(Yen millions)	(U.S.\$ thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Net income (loss)		4,237	(3,713)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization		18,398	19,966
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisition of businesses:			
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables		6,346	(19,956)
Decrease (increase) in inventories		(2,832)	8,007
Increase (decrease) in trade payables		(4,243)	16,231
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses		(7,124)	1,257
Increase (decrease) in changes in other assets and liabilities, net		(2,223)	(2,075)
Other-net		1,688	(838)
Net cash provided by operating activities		14,247	18,879
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Capital expenditures		(31,127)	(15,160)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of short-tem investments		1,165	19,088
Payment for purchase of short-term investments		(1,014)	(30,644)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments in securities		4,155	-
Payment for purchase of investments in securities		(786)	(2)
Other-net		1,518	(802)
Net cash used in investing activities		(26,089)	(27,520)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Repayment of long-term debt		(81)	(902)
Increase (decrease) in short-term debt, net		31,379	11,927
Dividends paid		(9,027)	(7,739)
Other-net		(82)	(521)
Net cash provided by financing activities		22,189	2,765
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		9,362	(1,764)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		19,709	(7,640)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		166,105	1,726,094
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		185,814	1,646,510

Notes:

U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

9) Segment Information

1. Geographic segment information

Region	Term	1Q of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008)		1Q of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009)			Change	
		(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Japan	Net sales	84,062	100.0	56,064	100.0	584,000	(27,998)	-33.3
	Operating income (loss)	(1,772)	-2.1	(10,299)	-18.4	(107,281)	(8,527)	-
Americas	Net sales	21,862	100.0	18,841	100.0	196,260	(3,021)	-13.8
	Operating income	1,127	5.2	1,575	8.4	16,406	448	39.8
Europe	Net sales	10,756	100.0	33,251	100.0	346,365	22,495	209.1
	Operating income (loss)	12	0.1	(6,351)	-19.1	(66,156)	(6,363)	-
Asia and others	Net sales	141,994	100.0	134,148	100.0	1,397,375	(7,846)	-5.5
	Operating income	6,940	4.9	11,957	8.9	124,552	5,017	72.3
Intersegment eliminations	Net sales	68,051		60,758		632,896	(7,293)	
	Operating income	914		527		5,490	(387)	
Total	Net sales	190,623	100.0	181,546	100.0	1,891,104	(9,077)	-4.8
	Operating income (loss)	5,393	2.8	(3,645)	-2.0	(37,969)	(9,038)	-

Notes:

1. Net sales in each geographic area are based on the location of TDK entities where the sales are generated.
2. U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

2. Sales by region

Region	Term	1Q of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008)		1Q of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009)			Change	
		(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Americas		22,590	11.9	16,491	9.1	171,781	(6,099)	-27.0
Europe		12,151	6.4	24,237	13.3	252,469	12,086	99.5
Asia and others		123,417	64.7	117,781	64.9	1,226,885	(5,636)	-4.6
Overseas sales total		158,158	83.0	158,509	87.3	1,651,135	351	0.2
Japan		32,465	17.0	23,037	12.7	239,969	(9,428)	-29.0
Net sales		190,623	100.0	181,546	100.0	1,891,104	(9,077)	-4.8

Notes:

1. Overseas sales are based on the location of the customers.
2. U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

10) Supplementary Information (Consolidated)

Exchange rates used for conversion

Item \ Term	As of June 30, 2008		As of June 30, 2009		As of March 31, 2009	
	US\$=Yen	Euro=Yen	US\$=Yen	Euro=Yen	US\$=Yen	Euro=Yen
The end of the period	106.42	168.07	96.01	135.53	98.23	129.84

Sales breakdown

Term \ Product	April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008		April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009			Change	
	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Electronic materials	45,671	24.0	28,469	15.7	296,552	(17,202)	-37.7
Electronic devices	48,675	25.5	33,982	18.7	353,979	(14,693)	-30.2
Recording devices	72,445	38.0	62,550	34.5	651,563	(9,895)	-13.7
Others	23,832	12.5	56,545	31.1	589,010	32,713	137.3
Total sales	190,623	100.0	181,546	100.0	1,891,104	(9,077)	-4.8
Overseas sales	158,158	83.0	158,509	87.3	1,651,135	351	0.2

Notes:

1. Recording media results are now included in the "Others" sector.
2. U.S.\$1=Yen 96, for convenience only.

Overseas sales by division

Term \ Product	April 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008		April 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009		Change	
	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Electronic materials	33,899	17.8	21,236	11.7	(12,663)	-37.4
Electronic devices	33,645	17.7	22,780	12.5	(10,865)	-32.3
Recording devices	71,860	37.7	62,078	34.2	(9,782)	-13.6
Others	18,754	9.8	52,415	28.9	33,661	179.5
Overseas sales	158,158	83.0	158,509	87.3	351	0.2

Note:

Recording media results are now included in the "Others" sector.

Company group

As of June 30, 2009, TDK had 132 subsidiaries (19 in Japan and 113 overseas). TDK also had 8 affiliates (4 in Japan and 4 overseas) whose financial statements are accounted for by the equity method.